established. Interviews performed by telephone are
used as a feasible alternative in terms of time and cost
in cross-sectional studies. However, certain authors2,8,15
warn about some population sub-groups showing low
residential telephone line coverage, suggesting the
incorporation of other ways to collect data.

Bias associated with non-coverage of interviewees
without a residential telephone line depends on two
factors. One of them refers to the difference between
interviewees with and without a telephone line and
the other, to the proportion of the population without
a telephone line. Thus, as expected,2,4,9 these two
factors had an infl uence on bias estimates found in
the present study.

Table 4. Estimates of prevalences among residents with a residential telephone line and bias estimates, before and after post-
stratifi cation adjustment.  City of São Paulo, Southeastern Brazil, 2003.

Variável

ISA-
Capital
result
(%)*

With a
telephone
line (%)*
(before

adjustment)

Bias
(before

adjustment)

Bias Ratio
(before

adjustment)

With a
telephone
line (%)*

(after
adjustment)

Bias
 (after

adjustment)

Bias Ratio
(after

adjustment)

Decrease
in bias
ratio

Dental
consultation –
use of SUS

6.15 5.26 -0.89 0.70 5.99 -0.16 0.11 84.3%

Prostate exam –
use of SUS

19.87 17.69 -2.18 0.62 18.90 -0.97 0.25 59.1%

Prostate exam 47.40 51.87 4.47 1.22 48.77 1.37 0.37 69.4%

Hypertension 16.11 17.41 1.30 1.05 16.66 0.55 0.45 56.8%

Mammogram 74.86 77.23 2.37 0.76 76.38 1.52 0.48 37.9%

Use of health
service - 15
days

13.11 13.98 0.87 0.61 13.79 0.68 0.48 21.5%

Mammogram –
use of SUS

32.53 28.63 -3.90 1.18 30.19 -2.34 0.69 41.3%

Self-assessment
of health (poor/
very poor)

8.56 7.27 -1.28 1.17 7.68 -0.88 0.73 37.6%

Dental
consultations

47.21 50.59 3.38 1.43 49.33 2.12 0.93 34.7%

Smoking 21.19 19.33 -1.86 1.18 19.63 -1.56 1.03 12.7%

Use of
medication

47.58 50.97 3.39 1.55 49.74 2.16 1.04 33.3%

Papanicolaou
test – Use of
SUS

45.88 39.05 -6.83 2.59 42.95 -2.93 1.07 58.6%

Alcoholism
(CAGE +)

8.57 6.43 -2.14 1.50 6.66 -1.91 1.22 18.8%

* Weighted sample percentage; SUS: National Health System

8 Health survey and residential telephone line Segri NJ et al

In the city of São Paulo, the coverage rate of resi-
dential telephone lines, which was about 77% at the
time of this study (2003) according to the Pesquisa
Nacional por Amostra de Domicílio (PNAD – National
Household Sample Survey),d contributed to the diffe-
rences between estimates for the total population and
the group of residents with a telephone line found, thus
introducing bias.

Similarly to the results found in the ISA-Capital 2003
in the city of São Paulo, Weeks et al20 (1983) and Ford9